Scotland's Census 2011 - National Records of Scotland
Ethnic group (detailed)
All people

The table below reports the write-in responses to the question on ethnic group, but keeping
reference to the standard 19 ethnic group categories presented in table KS201SC. For example,
the 551 Brazilian people are split by their standard ethnic group category: Other White (371),
Mixed or multiple ethnic group (91), Other Caribbean or Black (11) or Other ethnic group (76).
(A further 2 people wrote in a response of "Brazilian" under the Other Asian category and are

included below within the figure for "Other Asian ethnic group".)

All people

White

White Scottish

White Other British
English *
Northern Irish
Welsh
Other British 3

Irish

Gypsy/ Traveller

Polish

Other White
African
Albanian
Anglo Indian
Argentinian
Australian/New Zealander
Baltic States
Bolivian
Bosnian
Brazilian
Chilean
Colombian
Commonwealth of (Russian) Independent States
Croatian
Cuban
Cypriot (part not stated)
Greek
Greek Cypriot
Iranian
Israeli
Italian
Kosovan
Kurdish
Central/Latin/South America (nes)
Mexican
Mixed Irish/Other White
Moroccan

Scotland
5,295,403

5,084,407
4,445,678
417,109
12,851
1,059
1,232
401,967
54,090
4,212
61,201
102,117
3,573
194

18

113
5,466
8,606
11

121

371

78

57
3,846
138

11

180
2,359
93

312

54
5,901
107

192

920

78
2,173
29



Multi-ethnic islands 38

North African 224
North American 10,291
Other Eastern Europe 11,210
Other Middle East 109
Other Western European 28,403
Peruvian 27
Serbian 185
Turkish 1,453
Turkish Cypriot 20
Venezuelan 31
White African 462
White Caribbean 140
Other * 14,523
Mixed or multiple ethnic group 19,815
African 870
Albanian 12
Anglo Indian 207
Australian/New Zealander 88
Baltic States 31
Black and Asian 62
Black and White 454
Brazilian 91
Chilean 24
Chinese and White 216
Colombian 18
Commonwealth of (Russian) Independent States 132
Cypriot (part not stated) 20
English 506
Greek 65
Greek Cypriot 13
Iranian 91
Irish 324
Israeli 11
Italian 196
Kurdish 27
Central/Latin/South America (nes) 504
Mexican 79
Moroccan 23
Multi-ethnic islands 73
North African 110
North American 246
Other British * 1,709
Other Eastern Europe 98
Other Middle East 43
Other Western European 934
Polish 224
Scottish 5,131
South Asian and Chinese 25
Turkish 148

Venezuelan 22



Welsh

White and Arab

White and Asian (unspecified)

White and Black African

White and Black Caribbean

White and East Asian

White and South Asian

Other mixed and multiple ethnic groups 4

Asian, Asian Scottish or Asian British
Pakistani, Pakistani Scottish or Pakistani British
Indian, Indian Scottish or Indian British
Bangladeshi, Bangladeshi Scottish or Bangladeshi British
Chinese, Chinese Scottish or Chinese British
Other Asian

Afghan

Australian/New Zealander

British Asian

Burmese

Cambodia

Caribbean Asian

Commonwealth of (Russian) Independent States

English

Filipino

Indonesian

Iranian

Japanese

Korean

Kurdish

Malaysian

Multi-ethnic islands

Nepalese °

North American

Other Middle East

Other Western European

Scottish

Sinhalese

Sri Lankan

Taiwanese

Tamil

Thai

Turkish

Vietnamese

Other Asian ethnic group *

African
African, African Scottish or African British
African
Nigerian
Scottish
Somali

38
92
801
180
327
58
525

4,967

140,678
49,381
32,706

3,788
33,706
21,097

667
11
682
149
31

17
269
157
4,384
421
1,389
1,245
906
208
1,731
172
1,232
11
267
53

68

71
1,368
324
99
1,999
249
376

2,541

29,638
29,186
28,577
336

20

238



Other * 15

Other African 452
Moroccan 34
Multi-ethnic islands 50
North African 292
Other Western European 56
Other * 20

Caribbean or Black 6,540

Caribbean, Caribbean Scottish or Caribbean British 3,430

Black, Black Scottish or Black British 2,380

Other Caribbean or Black 730
Black/African American 181
Brazilian 11
Caribbean Asian 68
Central/Latin/South America (nes) 61
Multi-ethnic islands 12
North American 12
Other Western European 18
Scottish 15
Other * 352

Other ethnic group 14,325

Arab, Arab Scottish or Arab British 9,366

Other ethnic group 4,959
African 41
Australian/New Zealander 33
Baltic States 34
Brazilian 76
Chilean 24
Colombian 19
Commonwealth of (Russian) Independent States 100
Cypriot (part not stated) 11
Greek 37
Greek Cypriot 11
Iranian 678
Israeli 17
Italian 71
Kurdish 417
Central/Latin/South America (nes) 687
Mexican 102
Multi-ethnic islands 107
North African 334
North American 60
Other Eastern Europe 46
Other Middle East 312
Other Western European 184
Peruvian 12
Polynesia/Micronesia/Melanesia 257
Turkish 442

Other * 847



1) Includes Cornish.

2) Includes Ulster Scot.

3) Includes write-in responses of 'British’, or variants thereof.

4) Ethnic group categories not specified elsewhere, including categories with 10 or fewer people.
5) Includes Gurkha.

nes: not elsewhere specified
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