Scotland's Census 2011 - National Records of Scotland Ethnic group (detailed) All people

The table below reports the write-in responses to the question on ethnic group, but keeping reference to the standard 19 ethnic group categories presented in table KS201SC. For example, the 551 Brazilian people are split by their standard ethnic group category: Other White (371), Mixed or multiple ethnic group (91), Other Caribbean or Black (11) or Other ethnic group (76). (A further 2 people wrote in a response of "Brazilian" under the Other Asian category and are included below within the figure for "Other Asian ethnic group".)

All people	Scotland 5,295,403
White	5,084,407
White Scottish	4,445,678
White Other British	417,109
English ¹	12,851
Northern Irish ²	1,059
Welsh	1,232
Other British ³	401,967
Irish	54,090
Gypsy/ Traveller	4,212
Polish	61,201
Other White	102,117
African	3,573
Albanian	194
Anglo Indian	18
Argentinian	113
Australian/New Zealander	5,466
Baltic States	8,606
Bolivian	11
Bosnian	121
Brazilian	371
Chilean	78
Colombian	57
Commonwealth of (Russian) Independent States	3,846
Croatian Cuban	138 11
	180
Cypriot (part not stated) Greek	2,359
Greek Cypriot	2,339
Iranian	312
Israeli	54
Italian	5,901
Kosovan	107
Kurdish	192
Central/Latin/South America (nes)	920
Mexican	78
Mixed Irish/Other White	2,173
Moroccan	29
	20

Multi-ethnic islands	38
North African	224
North American	10,291
Other Eastern Europe	11,210
Other Middle East	109
Other Western European	28,403
Peruvian	27
Serbian	185
Turkish	1,453
Turkish Cypriot	20
Venezuelan	31
White African	462
White Caribbean	140
Other ⁴	14,523
Mixed or multiple ethnic group	19,815
African	870
Albanian	12
Anglo Indian	207
Australian/New Zealander	88
Baltic States	31
Black and Asian	62
Black and White	454
Brazilian	91
Chilean	24
Chinese and White	216
Colombian	18
Commonwealth of (Russian) Independent States	132
Cypriot (part not stated)	20
English	506
Greek	65
Greek Cypriot	13
Iranian	91
Irish	324
Israeli	11
Italian	196
Kurdish	27
Central/Latin/South America (nes)	504
Mexican	79
Moroccan	23
Multi-ethnic islands	73
North African	110
North American	246
Other British ³	1,709
Other Eastern Europe	98
Other Middle East	43
Other Western European	934
Polish	224
Scottish	5,131
South Asian and Chinese	25
Turkish	148
Venezuelan	22

Welsh	38
White and Arab	92
White and Asian (unspecified)	801
White and Black African	180
White and Black Caribbean	327
White and East Asian	58
White and South Asian	525
Other mixed and multiple ethnic groups 4	4,967
Asian Asian Cookish on Asian Builish	440.070
Asian, Asian Scottish or Asian British	140,678
Pakistani, Pakistani Scottish or Pakistani British	49,381
Indian, Indian Scottish or Indian British	32,706
Bangladeshi, Bangladeshi Scottish or Bangladeshi British	3,788
Chinese, Chinese Scottish or Chinese British Other Asian	33,706 21,097
Afghan	21, 097 667
Australian/New Zealander	11
British Asian	682
Burmese	149
Cambodia	31
Caribbean Asian	17
Commonwealth of (Russian) Independent States	269
English	157
Filipino	4,384
Indonesian	421
Iranian	1,389
Japanese	1,245
Korean	906
Kurdish	208
Malaysian	1,731
Multi-ethnic islands	172
Nepalese ⁵	1,232
North American	11
Other Middle East	267
Other Western European	53
Scottish	68
Sinhalese	71
Sri Lankan	1,368
Taiwanese	324
Tamil	99
Thai	1,999
Turkish	249
Vietnamese	376
Other Asian ethnic group ⁴	2,541
African	29,638
African, African Scottish or African British	29,186
African	28,577
Nigerian	336
Scottish	20
Somali	238

Other ⁴ Other African Moroccan Multi-ethnic islands North African Other Western European Other ⁴	15 452 34 50 292 56 20
Caribbean or Black Caribbean, Caribbean Scottish or Caribbean British Black, Black Scottish or Black British Other Caribbean or Black Black/African American Brazilian Caribbean Asian Central/Latin/South America (nes) Multi-ethnic islands North American Other Western European Scottish Other 4	6,540 3,430 2,380 730 181 11 68 61 12 12 18 15
Other ethnic group Arab, Arab Scottish or Arab British Other ethnic group African Australian/New Zealander Baltic States Brazilian Chilean Colombian Commonwealth of (Russian) Independent States Cypriot (part not stated) Greek Greek Cypriot Iranian Israeli Italian Kurdish Central/Latin/South America (nes) Mexican Multi-ethnic islands North African North American Other Eastern Europe Other Middle East Other Western European	14,325 9,366 4,959 41 33 34 76 24 19 100 11 37 11 678 17 71 417 687 102 107 334 60 46 312 184
Peruvian Polynesia/Micronesia/Melanesia Turkish Other ⁴	12 257 442 847

- 1) Includes Cornish.
- 2) Includes Ulster Scot.
- 3) Includes write-in responses of 'British', or variants thereof.
- 4) Ethnic group categories not specified elsewhere, including categories with 10 or fewer people.
- 5) Includes Gurkha.

nes: not elsewhere specified

Crown copyright 2013

For further information on variables, see www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/variables